

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC.,
MARDEL, INC., DAVID GREEN,
BARBARA GREEN, STEVE GREEN,
MART GREEN, AND DARSEE LETT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the
United States Department of Health and
Human Services, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS,
Secretary of the United States Department
of Labor, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, TIMOTHY
GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury, and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No. CIV-12-1000-HE

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. THE GREEN FAMILY AND HOBBY LOBBY 2

 II. THE HHS MANDATE..... 3

 III. THE MANDATE’S IMMINENT IMPACT ON PLAINTIFFS..... 5

 IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 7

 A. The mandate violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act..... 7

 1. Plaintiffs’ sincere abstention from providing abortion-causing drugs and devices qualifies as a religious exercise. 8

 2. The mandate substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise by forcing them to choose between following their convictions and paying enormous fines. 9

 3. The mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny. 10

 a. The mandate furthers no compelling interest because the government has issued numerous exemptions and because contraception is already widely available. 11

 b. Defendants already have numerous less restrictive means of furthering their interest. 15

 B. The mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause..... 17

 1. The mandate is not neutral because it exempts some religious employers while compelling others. 18

 2. The mandate is not generally applicable due to its numerous exemptions. 19

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF.	20
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR.	21
IV. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	22
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

EXHIBITS

<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1123 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)	Ex. 1
---	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	8
<i>Awad v. Ziriach</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	6, 7
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , No.11-1989 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012)	5
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	14
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	20
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9, 17, 19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	passim
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	17
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	8, 20

Newland v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-1123 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) passim

O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 6, 22

Okla. ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Int’l Registration Plan, Inc.,
 455 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2006) 7

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) 22

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 7, 8, 10, 15

Thiry v. Carlson,
 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996) 9

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 11

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 8

Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 624 (1994) 11

United States v. Friday,
 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) 9, 12

United States v. Hardman,
 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) 7, 9, 11, 15

United States v. Playboy Ent’mt Group, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 11, 15

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-1169 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012) 5

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 20

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 7, 8, 10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....4, 6, 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....4, 6, 10, 12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 11324, 6, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1185d4, 6

42 U.S.C § 300gg–13 4

42 U.S.C. § 18011 12

Religious Freedom Restoration Actpassim

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act 8, 9

Other Authorities

Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the Assistant
 Secretary of Health, Office of Population Affairs, *Announcement of
 Anticipated Availability of Funds for Family Planning Services Grants* 16

Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States 16

FDA Birth Control Guide 4

Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and
 “Grandfathered” Health Plans..... 12
